receivables.

 iii)  Hedge accounting

  IFRS 9 requires that hedge accounting relationships are aligned with its risk management objectives
and strategy and to apply a more qualitative and forward-looking approach to assessing hedge
effectiveness.

  There is no impact of the said change on these unconsolidated condensed interim financial
statements as there is no hedge activity carried on by the Company during the period ended 31
March 2019.

 iv) Impacts of adoption of IFRS 9 on these unconsolidated condensed interim financial
statements as on 01 July 2018

  On 01 July 2018, the Company's management has assessed which business models apply to the
financial assets held by the Company at the date of initial application of IFRS 9 (01 July 2018) and
has classified its financial instruments into appropriate IFRS 9 categories. The main effects resulting
from this reclassification are as follows:

  Financial assets (01 July 2018)

   Other financial
   assets (held
   at amortised
   cost)

   (Rupees in thousand)

  Opening balance (before reclassification) 43,306,796 - - 43,306,796

  Adjustment on adoption of IFRS 9

   reclassification of equity investments

   from available for sale to FVTOCI (43,306,796) - 43,306,796 -

  Opening balance (after reclassification) - - 43,306,796 43,306,796

FVTOCI
Total

financial
assets

Available for
sale (AFS)

Nishat Mills Limited 19

Unconsolidated Condensed Interim Financial Statements of Nishat Mills Limited
for the period ended 31 March 2019

  The impact of these changes on the Company’s reserves and equity is as follows:

  Reserves and equity (01 July 2018)

   Effect on fair Effect on fair
   value reserve of value reserve of
   AFS investments FVTOCI investments

   (Rupees in thousand)

  Opening balance (before reclassification) 24,242,741 - 24,242,741

  Adjustment on adoption of IFRS 9
   reclassification of fair value reserve
   of AFS investments to fair value
   reserve of FVTOCI investments (24,242,741) 24,242,741 -

  Opening balance (after reclassification) - 24,242,741 24,242,741

  Equity investments previously classified as available-for-sale

  The Company elected to present in other comprehensive income changes in the fair value of all its
equity investments previously classified as available-for-sale, as these investments are not held for
trading. As a result, assets with a fair value of Rupees 43,306.796 million were reclassified from
available-for-sale financial assets to financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive
income (FVTOCI) and fair value gains of Rupees 24,242.741 million were reclassified from the
available-for-sale financial assets reserve to the financial assets at fair value through other

[…]

statements as there is no hedge activity carried on by the Group during the period ended 31 March
2019.

Nishat Mills Limited and its Subsidiaries 49

Consolidated Condensed Interim Financial Statements
for the period ended 31 March 2019

A great �y, a great future50

Consolidated Condensed Interim Financial Statements
for the period ended 31 March 2019

Effect on total
equity

Selected Notes to the Consolidated Condensed Interim Financial Statements
For the period ended 31 March 2019 (Un-audited)

 iv) Impacts of adoption of IFRS 9 on these consolidated condensed interim financial statements as
on 01 July 2018

  On 01 July 2018, the Group's management has assessed which business models apply to the financial
assets held by the Group at the date of initial application of IFRS 9 (01 July 2018) and has classified its
financial instruments into appropriate IFRS 9 categories. The main effects resulting from this
reclassification are as follows:

  Financial assets (01 July 2018)

   Other financial
   assets (held
   at amortised
   cost)

   (Rupees in thousand)

  Opening balance (before reclassification)  19,899,879 - -  19,899,879

  Adjustment on adoption of IFRS 9
   reclassification of equity investments
   from available for sale to FVTOCI  (19,899,879) - 19,899,879 -

  Opening balance (after reclassification) - - 19,899,879 19,899,879

  The impact of these changes on the Group’s reserves and equity is as follows:

  Reserves and equity (01 July 2018)

   Effect on fair Effect on fair

   value reserve of value reserve of

   AFS investments FVTOCI investments

   (Rupees in thousand)

  Opening balance (before reclassification)  14,243,195 - 14,243,195

  Adjustment on adoption of IFRS 9

   reclassification of fair value reserve

   of AFS investments to fair value

   reserve of FVTOCI investments (14,243,195) 14,243,195 -

  Opening balance (after reclassification) - 14,243,195 14,243,195

FVTOCI
Total

financial
assets

Available for
sale (AFS)

  Equity investments previously classified as available-for-sale

  The Group elected to present in other comprehensive income changes in the fair value of all its equity investments
previously classified as available-for-sale, as these investments are not held for trading. As a result, assets with a fair
value of Rupees 19,899.879 million were reclassified from available-for-sale financial assets to financial assets at fair
value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI) and fair value gains of Rupees 14,243.195 million were reclassified